ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 13 September 2019
doi: 10.3389/fphy.2019.00128
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org 1 September 2019 | Volume 7 | Article 128
Edited by:
Shinichi Saito,
University of Southampton,
United Kingdom

NEMO project (PRIN 2015KEZNYM supported by MIUR).
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
The Supplementary Material for this article can be found
online at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fphy.
2019.00128/full#supplementary-material
REFERENCES
1. Liu A, Liao L, Chetrit Y, Basak J, Nguyen H, Rubin D, et al. Wavelength
division multiplexing based photonic integrated circuits on silicon-on-
insulator platform. IEEE J Select Topics Quant Electr. (2010) 16:23–32.
doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2009.2033454
2. Dai D, Wang J, He S. Silicon multimode photonic integrated devices for on-
chip mode-division-multiplexed optical interconnects. Prog Electromagn Res.
(2013) 143:773–819. doi: 10.2528/PIER13111003
3. Pourbeyram H, Nazemosadat E, Mafi A. Detailed investigation of intermodal
four-wave mixing in SMF-28: blue-red generation from green. Opt Express.
(2015) 23:14487–500. doi: 10.1364/OE.23.014487
4. Ding Y, Xu J, OuH, Peucheret C.Mode-selective wavelength conversion based
on four-wave mixing in a multimode silicon waveguide. Opt Express. (2014)
22:127–35. doi: 10.1364/OE.22.000127
5. Pan W, Jin Q, Li X, Gao S. All-optical wavelength conversion for mode-
division multiplexing signals using four-wave mixing in a dual-mode fiber.
JOSA B. (2015) 32:2417–24. doi: 10.1364/JOSAB.32.002417
6. Signorini S, Mancinelli M, Borghi M, Bernard M, Ghulinyan M, Pucker G,
et al. Intermodal four-wave mixing in silicon waveguides. Photon Res. (2018)
6:805–14. doi: 10.1364/PRJ.6.000805
7. Lacava C, Ettabib MA, Bucio TD, Sharp G, Khokhar AZ, Jung Y,
et al. Intermodal Bragg-Scattering Four Wave Mixing in Silicon
Waveguides. J Lightwave Techn. (2019) 67:1680–5. doi: 10.1109/JLT.2019.
2901401
8. Lacava C, Bucio TD, Khokhar AZ, Horak P, Jung Y, Gardes FY, et al.
Intermodal frequency generation in silicon-rich silicon nitride waveguides.
Photon Res. (2019) 7:615–21. doi: 10.1364/PRJ.7.000615
9. Zhang J, Alonso-Ramos C, Vivien L, He S, Cassan E. Self-adaptive waveguide
boundary for wideband multi-mode four-wave mixing. arXiv [Preprint]
arXiv:190206170 (2019).
10. Hu T, Dong B, Luo X, Liow TY, Song J, Lee C, et al. Silicon photonic

Signorini et al. Inter-modal Four Wave Mixing
19. Feng LT, Zhang M, Xiong X, Chen Y, Wu H, Li M, et al. On-chip
transverse-mode entangled photon pair source.NPJ Quant Inform. (2019) 5:2.
doi: 10.1038/s41534-018-0121-z
20. Boyd RW. Nonlinear Optics. San Diego, CA: Elsevier (2003).
21. Borghi M, Castellan C, Signorini S, Trenti A, Pavesi L. Nonlinear
silicon photonics. J Opt. (2017) 19:093002. doi: 10.1088/2040-8986/
aa7a6d
22. Xiao Y, Essiambre RJ, Desgroseilliers M, Tulino AM, Ryf R, Mumtaz S, et al.
Theory of intermodal four-wave mixing with random linear mode coupling
in few-mode fibers. Opt Express. (2014) 22:32039–59. doi: 10.1364/OE.22.
032039
23. Foster MA, Turner AC, Salem R, Lipson M, Gaeta AL. Broad-
band continuous-wave parametric wavelength conversion in
silicon nanowaveguides. Opt Express. (2007) 15:12949–58.